June 6, 2023

Minutes of the Special Meeting of Council for the Village of Canwood, held at 651 Main Street, Tuesday, June 6, 2023. Meeting was called to order by Mayor Otterson at 6:33 p.m. with a quorum being present.

Present: Mayor – Otterson

Deputy Mayor – Ken Moar

Councillors – Lorne Benson, Kaytlyn Mitchell and Ron Willner

Assistant Administrator – Lindsey Olson

This special meeting was held to discuss the following:

- ➤ Review of the 2023 Budget;
- > Set the Municipal Mill Rate for the 2023 taxation year; and
- ➤ Reading of Bylaw No. 2023 09, being a Bylaw to Provide for a Base Tax and Mill Rate Factors within the Village of Canwood.

129/23 **Otterson** Approve Budget

That the Council of the Village of Canwood agree to approve the Budget of 2023 as presented.

Carried

130/23 **Otterson** 2023 Mill/Base

That the Council of the Village of Canwood agree to set the Municipal Mill at 7.5 Mills for the 2023 taxation year, and that the Council of the Village of Canwood increased the Base Tax by \$50 on all Municipal classifications of properties:

- Agriculture
- Residential
- Comm Other

Carried

131/23 **Moar** Reading of Bylaw 2023-09 That Bylaw No. 2023 – 09, being a Bylaw to Provide for a Base Tax and 1st Mill Rate Factors within the Village of Canwood, be read for the first time at this meeting.

Carried

132/23 **Benson** Reading of Bylaw 2023-09 That Bylaw No. 2023 – 09, being a Bylaw to Provide for a Base Tax and 2nd Mill Rate Factors within the Village of Canwood, be read for a second time at this meeting.

Carried

133/23 **Willner** Bylaw 2023-09

That we agree to give to three readings at this meeting to Bylaw No. 2023 – 09, being a Bylaw to Provide for a Base Tax and Mill Rate Factors within the Village of Canwood

Carried Unanimously

134/23 Otterson Reading of Bylaw 2023 – 09 Adopted	,	eing a Bylaw to provide for a Base Tax and 3 rd Village of Canwood, be read a third and final
		Carried
135/23 Willner Adjourn	That we adjourn at 8:40 p.m.	
J		Carried
Mayor, Hugh Otterson		Assistant Administrator, Lindsey Olson